
AUGUST 25 – MEETING 34 

VOLUME 28 

 

The Ross County Board of Commissioners met on this day, August 25, 2025, in regular session. 
 

Commissioner Jack Everson called the meeting to order at 9:00 a.m., with Commissioner James Lowe and David Glass in attendance.  
 

Commissioner Everson led the Pledge of Allegiance. 
 

MINUTES APPROVED 

Mr. Lowe moved, Mr. Glass seconded, the minutes of the August 18, 2025 meeting, be approved as submitted. On call of the roll, the vote was: 

Mr. Glass, yes; Mr. Lowe, yes; Mr. Everson, yes. Motion carried. 
 

BILLS APPROVED FOR PAYMENT 

Mr. Glass moved, Mr. Lowe seconded, the following bills of the county be approved for payment: 

 

 

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Lowe, yes; Mr. Glass, yes; Mr. Everson, yes. Motion carried. 

 

THEN & NOW CERTIFICATES APPROVED 

Mr. Lowe moved, Mr. Glass seconded, the Ross County Board of Commissioners approve "Then & Now" Certificates, dated August 11, 2025 

through August, 2025, in the amount of $25,701.82 prepared by the Office of the Ross County Auditor and certified by the auditor as to the 

appropriation of funds for the purpose of encumbering the sum of the contract(s) or order(s) outlined therein, or the 

imminent collection of funds for credit to the appropriated fund(s) of the county, and as to the availability of funds for transfer within the 

appropriate department(s). 
 

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Glass, yes; Mr. Lowe, yes; Mr. Everson, yes. Motion carried. 
 

 

 



TRANSFER OF FUNDS 

Mr. Glass moved, Mr. Lowe seconded, to transfer $6,000.00 account code 420-29-07-7103 Contract Services, into account code 420-29-07-7757 

Electronic Monitoring, per a request of August 25, 2025 from the Ross County Sheriff. 
 

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Lowe, yes; Mr. Glass, yes; Mr. Everson, yes. Motion carried. 
 

Mr. Lowe moved, Mr. Glass seconded, to transfer $49,600.00 from account code 233-46-85-7103 Contract Services into account codes 233-46-

75-7001 Salaries – Occupational Therapy ($43,000.00), into account code 233-46-75-7017 Medicare ($600.00) and into account code 233-46-75-

7012 OPERS, per a request of August 25, 2025 from the Ross County Board of DD. 
 

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Glass, yes; Mr. Lowe, yes; Mr. Everson, yes. Motion carried. 

APPROPRIATION OF FUNDS 

Mr. Glass moved, Mr. Lowe seconded, to appropriate $9,000.00 from Tax Certificate Administration into account code 242-02-00-7550 Other 

Expenses, per a request of August 25, 2025 from the Ross County Treasurer. 
 

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Lowe, yes; Mr. Glass, yes; Mr. Everson, yes. Motion carried. 
 

TIME SHEET APPROVED - COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR  

Mr. Lowe moved, Mr. Glass seconded, the Ross County Board of Commissioners approve the time sheet submitted by Bradford M. Cosenza, 

County Administrator, for the pay period ending August 23, 2025.      
 

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Glass, yes; Mr. Lowe, yes; Mr. Everson, yes; Motion carried. 
 

ASSET DISPOSAL    

Mr. Lowe moved, Mr. Glass seconded, the Ross County Board of Commissioners approve an Asset Disposal Form submitted by the Ross County 

Sheriff Office for disposal of the following surplus property of the county as indicated:    

QUANTITY    DESCRIPTION    TAG/SERIAL #    METHOD OF DISPOSAL 

         1   2020 Ford Explorer  003784   Surplus Property 

                     1   2012 Dodge Charger  2C3CDXAG5CH264776 Surplus Property 

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Glass, yes; Mr. Lowe, yes; Mr. Everson, yes; Motion carried. 
 

Mr. Glass moved, Mr. Lowe seconded, the Ross County Board of Commissioners approve an Asset Disposal Form submitted by the Ross County 

Prosecutors Office for disposal of the following surplus property of the county as indicated:    

QUANTITY    DESCRIPTION    TAG/SERIAL #    METHOD OF DISPOSAL 

         1   Sony DVD VHS Player 13123    Surplus Property 

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Lowe, yes; Mr. Glass, yes; Mr. Everson, yes; Motion carried. 
 

The following resolution was passed at the regular meeting of the Ross County Board of Commissioners of August 25, 2025, with Commissioners 

Jack Everson, James E. Lowe, and David Glass, in attendance. 

RESOLUTION 035-25 

AMENDMENT TO RESOLUTION 16-33 

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Commissioners of Ross County, Ohio, that its previous Resolution 16-33 adopted October 3, 2016, be amended 

to hereby authorize the Ross County Auditor, to increase the cost of dog license fees for the year 2026 in accordance with Ohio House Bill 59 and 

subsequent payment to OSU College of Veterinary Medicine as follows: 

 

    1 Year Dog License Fees    $12.00 per dog per ORC 955.14 

     $12.00 late fee penalty per ORC 955.05 

 

    3 Year Dog License Fees  $36.00 per dog per ORC 955.14 

     $36.00 late fee penalty per ORC 955.05 

 

    Permanent Dog License Fee   $120.00 per dog per ORC 955.14 

    $120.00 late fee penalty per ORC 955.05 

 

   Kennel Fee    $60.00 per ORC 955.14 

     $60.00 late fee penalty per ORC 955.05 

 

OSU College of Veterinary Medicine:  $ .10 - 1 Yr.; $ .30 - 3 Yr.; $1.00 - Permanent per ORC 955.14 
 

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Lowe, yes; Mr. Glass, yes; Mr. Everson, yes. Motion carried. 
 

CHANGE ORDER RICHMONDALE STORM SEWER 

Mr. Glass moved, Mr. Lowe seconded, to approve a change order for the Richmondale Storm Sewer project, which is a reduction of $9.70. 
 

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Lowe, yes; Mr. Glass, yes; Mr. Everson, yes. Motion carried. 
 

RELEASE OF FUNDS COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT BAINBRIDGE WATER IMPROVEMENTS 

Mr. Lowe moved, Mr. Glass seconded, to approve the release of funds and certification for federally funded state projects to replace existing water 

lines and associated structure in the amount of $720,000.00. 
 

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Glass, yes; Mr. Lowe, yes; Mr. Everson, yes; Motion carried. 
 

FORMAL REQUEST TO INCREASE MAXIMUM COMPENSATION LIMIT GOODHUE CONSULTING 

Mr. Glass moved, Mr. Lowe seconded, to approve the request to increase the maximum compensation limit by $10,000 for professional traffic 

engineering services beginning December 10, 2024, through December 31, 2025. 

 

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Lowe, yes; Mr. Glass, yes; Mr. Everson, yes. Motion carried. 

REGULAR MEETING OF SEPTEMBER 1 RESCHEDULED     

Mr. Lowe moved, Mr. Glass seconded, the regular meeting of the Ross County Board of Commissioners, of September 1, 2025, be rescheduled to 

September 2, 2025.    
  
On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Glass, yes; Mr. Lowe, yes; Mr. Everson, yes. Motion carried. 
 

ACCEPTANCE OF SURFACE TRANSPORTATION BLOCK GRANT  

Mr. Lowe moved, Mr. Glass seconded, to accept the grant award from Ohio Valley Regional Development Commission. The $198,000 award will 

be used for the Pleasant Valley Corridor Feasibility Study. There is a required 10% match ($19,800) that was previously authorized by the BOC 



on May 27, 2025 - Resolution 022-25. 

RESOLUTION 036-25 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ROSS COUNTY PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT TO ACCEPT THE A WARDED OHIO VALLEY 

REGIONAL DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION (OVRDC) SURFACE TRANSPORTATION BLOCK GRANT (STBG) 

WHEREAS, the Pleasant Valley Corridor Improvements project is a high priority project in Ohio Valley Regional Development Commission's 

(OVRDC) 2045 Comprehensive Transportation Plan, and  

WHEREAS, the Ross County Board of Commissioners intend to perform a comprehensive study of the Pleasant Valley Corridor interchange and 

associated network to identify and confirm improvements to enhance the safety and reduce congestion. The study will also support economic 

development, access management improvements, and accommodating multi-modal transportation; and  

WHEREAS, Ross County has been awarded Surface Transportation Block Grant (STBG) funding through the Ohio Valley Regional 

Development Commission in the amount of $198,000 for preliminary engineering projects and other eligible costs, with a required ten percent 

local match of the total project cost; and  

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED:  

That the Ross County Board of Commissioners hereby accepts the awarded grant funding through the Ohio Valley Regional Development 

Commission. 
 

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Glass, yes; Mr. Lowe, yes; Mr. Everson, yes; Motion carried. 
 

MONTHLY SEWER SERVICE RATE INCREASED-UNION HEIGHTS SEWER SUB-DISTRICT  

Mr. Lowe moved, Mr. Glass seconded, the monthly rate for sewer service in the Union Heights Sewer Sub-District be increased, effective as of 

January 1, 2026, from $30.00 to $34.00, with an additional increase of $4.00 in 2027 and 2028. 
 

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Glass, yes; Mr. Lowe, yes; Mr. Everson, yes; Motion carried. 
 

REQUEST FOR AIRPORT IMPROVEMENT GRANT PROGRAM FUNDS ODOT M23-38 

Mr. Glass moved, Mr. Lowe seconded, to sign the final reimbursement request, in the amount of $290.26, in State Fiscal Year 2023 grant funds 

for the Ross County Shoemake Airport. 
 

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Lowe, yes; Mr. Glass, yes; Mr. Everson, yes. Motion carried. 
 

APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT SETTERLIN BUILDING 

Mr. Lowe moved, Mr. Glass seconded, to approve pay application 5 from Setterlin Building Company for the Ross County Jail Cell Alteration 

project in the amount of $92,183.19. 
 

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Glass, yes; Mr. Lowe, yes; Mr. Everson, yes; Motion carried. 
 

GLOFIBER BUSINESS COMMERCIAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 

Mr. Glass moved, Mr. Lowe seconded, to enter a five-year agreement with GloFiber for a renewal and upgrade of our existing internet service at 

the courthouse.  We go from 200MB up and down to 500 up and down and lowers the price by $40/month. 
 

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Lowe, yes; Mr. Glass, yes; Mr. Everson, yes. Motion carried. 
 

EXECUTIVE SESSION CALLED 

Mr. Glass moved, Mr. Lowe seconded, the Ross County Board of Commissioners adjourn into executive session at 10:30 pm, to discuss Personnel 

matters.  
 

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Lowe, yes; Mr. Glass, yes; Mr. Everson, yes. Motion carried. 
 

REGULAR SESSION RESUMED 

The executive session called at 10:30 am was adjourned, and the regular meeting resumed at 10:41 am. No action was taken. 
 

ACCEPTANCE RESIGNATION LETTERS CONTRACT BACK UP INSPECTORS 

Mr. Lowe moved, Mr. Glass seconded, to accept the resignations of David Duckworth, Backup Building Inspector for Ross County, effective 

immediately (8/25/25), and Keith Putnam, Backup Building Inspector for Ross County, effective immediately (8/25/25). 
 

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Glass, yes; Mr. Lowe, yes; Mr. Everson, yes; Motion carried. 
  
OTHER BUSINESS 

GloFiber – Mr. Gerald Parker, Senior Manager/Field Operations updated the Commissioners on the fiber builds in Ross County. Currently, they 

have an ACAM (Alternative Connect America cost Model) project taking place (~3,000 additional homes) which needs to be completed by 

2028.  Also, GloFiber has applied for BEAD (Broadband Equity, Access, and Deployment) funding to build fiber to an additional ~6,000 

homes.   In addition, they are planning to build fiber to the add-on Sherman Heights Subdivision and Golfview, while identifying other areas 

within Ross County to build fiber soon.   
 

Mighty Children’s Museum – Kelly Pierce, Executive Director, Meredith Tomlinson and Audrey Glass – discussed the expansion plans they have 

for the museum, using the ACGP funds they were awarded.  The estimated cost of the project has increase two fold with inflated prices on 

materials and the required addition of a sprinkler system throughout the building.  They are asking if the Commissioners would be able to provide 

additional funds in conjunction with the grant funds.  The Commissioners will discuss the request and decide if it is feasible. 

 

Work Session – Pixelle Response Team 
 

ADJOURN 

Mr. James E. Lowe, Vice President, adjourned the regular meeting of August 25 at 11:00 a.m., Board of Commissioners of Ross County, Ohio 

 

Jack A. Everson, President 

 

James E. Lowe, Vice President 

David Glass, Commissioner 


